(1) Amount includes $33 million and $ 29 million for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, related to correction of a prior period error. We historically accounted for

certain freight brokerage agreements as a principal and presented revenue and costs related to subcontracted transportation on a gross basis in our financial statements. In adopting
Topic 606, we reviewed and evaluated our existing revenue contracts and determined that certain of our freight brokerage agreements should have historically been presented on a net
basis as an agent. We evaluated the materiality of this revision, quantitatively and qualitatively. We concluded it was not material to any of our previously issued consolidated financial
statements and correction as an out of period adjustment in the current period was not material.

90

RYDER SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

Adoption of the new revenue recognition standard impacted our previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheet as follows (in millions):

   December 31, 2017

   New Revenue
   As Previously   Standard
   Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   $ 159.5   0.6   160.1
Total current assets   1,322.3   0.6   1,322.9
Direct financing leases and other assets   559.5   11.2   570.7
Total assets   11,452.2   11.8   11,464.0
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   587.4   2.2   589.6
Total current liabilities   2,012.8   2.2   2,015.0
Other non-current liabilities   812.1   0.5   812.6
Deferred income taxes   1,208.8   2.3   1,211.1
Total liabilities   8,617.2   5.1   8,622.3
Retained earnings   2,465.0   6.7   2,471.7
Total shareholders' equity   2,835.0   6.7   2,841.7
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   11,452.2   11.7   11,464.0

3. ACQUISITIONS

On April 2, 2018, we acquired all of the outstanding equity of MXD Group, Inc. (MXD), an e-commerce fulfillment provider with a national network of
facilities, including last mile delivery capabilities, for a purchase price of $ 118 million . The acquisition is included in our SCS business segment. We acquired
MXD to expand our e-fulfillment and final mile capabilities for our e-commerce business. The following table provides the preliminary purchase price allocation
to the assets and the liabilities assumed as of the closing date of the MXD acquisition.

  (In thousands)
Assets: